issued in 2013 and in the February exchange transaction mentioned above was reduced from the previous
pricing of Libor / Euribor + 600bps / 625bps, subject to a 1.25% Libor / Euribor floor, to Libor / Euribor + 450bps
subject to a 1.00% floor. Moreover Technicolor prepaid $69 million (€50 million) of the New Debt.

On May 30, 2014 Technicolor fully reimbursed the remainder of its Reinstated Debt out of its cash. Accordingly,
the Nanterre Commercial Court declared in a judgment dated June 25, 2014, that the Sauvegarde plan
execution was finalized and thereby closed early the Sauvegarde proceeding of the Company which had been
opened on November 30, 2009.

The foregoing transactions generate interest savings, extend the maturity profile, simplify the company’s debt
structure and further increase financial flexibility.

The transactions described above can be summarized as follows:

(in million euros)

Debt before
transactions

Cashless
exchange

in
February

Prepayment
of  New

Debt in April

Repayments
at maturity

date

Other
(1)

Currency
Translation
Adjustment

Reinstated
Debt

prepayment
in May

Debt
after

transactions

Reinstated Debt maturing
2016/2017

266

(181) -

(5) -

1

(81)

-

New Debt maturing 2020 792 181 (50) (22) - 6 - 907

Other Debt  33 - - - (13) - - 20

Debt (nominal amount) 1,091 - (50) (27) (13) 7 (81) 927

IFRS adjustment deducted
from Debt accounted for at
fair value

(*)

(69) - (7) 6 - - 7 (63)

Debt (under IFRS) 1,022 - (57) (21) (13) 7 (74) 864

(*) Of which non cash items  - 13 6 - - 7

   Of which cash items
(2)

  - (20) - - - -

(1) Includes mainly the repayment of the borrowing to Finantia for €(10) million, and the payment of accrued interest on the period.

(2) Fees related to the debt transactions (mainly call premium and original issue discount)

As of June 30 2014, the carrying amount of borrowings in the balance sheet is detailed between short-term

maturity (€ 57 million compared to € 86 million as of December 31, 2013) and long-term maturity (€ 807 million

compared to € 936 million as of December 31, 2013).